The Company has loans, financing and debentures indexed to the CDI, TJLP and IPCA, exposing these
liabilities to fluctuations in interest rates, which are monitored by the Company.

Sensitivity analysis of significant financial assets and liabilities

With a view to analyzing the sensitivity of the indexes to which the Company was exposed, five different
scenarios were defined, based on projections disclosed by financial institutions. Projections for these indexes
and for dollar, for the next 12 months, i.e., December 31, 2022, were obtained, which was defined as the
probable scenario, with variations of +25%, +50%, -25% and -50% calculated thereon.

Standard Financial Statements - 12/31/2021 - JHSF PARTICIPACOES S.A. Version: 1

Notes

JHSF Participações S.A.
Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of reais)

Page 138 of 154

The possible impacts on significant assets and liabilities subject to volatile income are as follows:

Exposure Scenarios of increase Scenarios of decrease

Asset/liability exposure
Probable
Scenario Index

Dec
2021

Dec
2021 Probable

balance
Probable

P&L 25%
Profit or

loss 50%
Profit or

loss -25%
Profit or

loss -50%
Profit or

lossUS$ R$

Short-term investments in R$ (Note 4) 8.63%
98.5%
of CDI - 256,057 278,151 22,094 10.79% 27,203 12.94% 33,091 6.47% 16,322 4.31% 10,881

Short-term investments in US$ (Note 4) 5.57 Dollar 18,411 102,549 102,549 - 6.96 25,637 8.35 51,274 4.18 (25,637) 2.78 (51,274)
Marketable securities in US$ 5.57 Dollar 2,952 16,442 16,442 - 6.96 4,111 8.35 8,221 4.18 (4,111) 2.78 (8,221)
Accounts receivable in R$ (Note 5) 15.24% INCC - 821,973 947,270 125,297 19.05% 156,621 22.87% 187,946 11.43% 93,973 7.62% 62,649
Accounts receivable - Rental in R$ 17.78% IGP-M - 284,302 334,859 50,558 22.23% 63,197 26.67% 75,837 13.34% 37,918 8.89% 25,279
Loans and financing (Note 12.1) 8.76% CDI - (337,111) (366,642) (29,531) 10.95% (36,914) 13.14% (44,296) 6.57% (22,148) 4.38% (14,765)
Loans and financing (Note 12.1) 10.06% IPCA - (102,196) (112,478) (10,282) 12.58% (12,852) 15.09% (15,423) 7.55% (7,711) 5.03% (5,141)
Loans and financing (Note 12.1) 5.32% TJLP - (164,181) (172,915) (8,734) 6.65% (10,918) 7.98% (13,102) 3.99% (6,551) 2.66% (4,367)
Debentures (Note 12.2) 8.76% CDI - (910,443) (990,198) (79,755) 10.95% (99,694) 13.14% (119,632) 6.57% (59,816) 4.38% (39,877)
Debentures (Note 12.2) 10.06% IPCA - (495,393) (545,234) (49,841) 12.58% (62,302) 15.09% (74,762) 7.55% (37,381) 5.03% (24,921)
Obligations with joint operators (Note 13) 10.06% IPCA - (165,002) (181,603) (16,601) 12.58% (20,751) 15.09% (24,901) 7.55% (12,451) 5.03% (8,300)

3,205 33,338 64,253 (27,593) (58,059)

Liquidity risk

The Company’s policy is to maintain adequate levels of liquidity to ensure that it will be able to meet current and future obligations and take business
opportunities as they arise. Management understands that the Company is not exposed to a significant liquidity risk, considering its ability to generate
operational cash.

Undiscounted cash flow

Book balance 2022 2023 2024 2025
2026

onwards Total
Gross loans and financing (Note 12.1) 603,488 (206,403) (155,900) (52,697) (96,559) (91,929) (603,488)
Gross debentures (Note 12.2) 1,405,836 (54,075) (185,792) (192,078) (227,172) (746,719) (1,405,836)